

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAYELI MOLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHERÍ THOMAS
Counsel of Record
LEWIS THOMAS LAW PC
4801 WOODWAY DRIVE, SUITE 480E
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77056
TEL.: (832) 851-0500
FAX: (713) 955-9662
CTHOMAS@LEWISTHOMASLAWPC.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
PETITION APPENDIX	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	8
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision that Molina’s substantial rights were not affected by obvious error in the dual-role testimony of the majority of witnesses conflicts with Eleventh Circuit Precedent, Sixth Circuit Precedent, and Fourth Circuit Precedent.....	8
II. The Fifth Circuit’s affirmance of inferences regarding the quantity and quality of drugs attributable to Molina violates the Fourteenth Amendment and conflicts with Seventh Circuit Precedent.	12
III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision to affirm the imposition of a trial penalty violates the Sixth Amendment, the Fourteenth Amendment, and conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent.	19
CONCLUSION	21

PETITION APPENDIX

Fifth Circuit Opinion.....1a
Fifth Circuit Judgment.....11a
District Court Judgment.....12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	19
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. ___, ___, 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	8
<i>United States v. Carnell</i> , 972 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2020)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 752 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Gozes-Wagner</i> , 977 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 934 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Holding</i> , 948 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2020)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Kirkland</i> , 851 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 461 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 24602, 2022 WL 3971588 (5th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>United States v. McEntire</i> , 153 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 1998)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	13

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841	1
21 U.S.C. § 846	1, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend VI.....	2
U.S. Const. amend XIV	2

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	4, 13, 14
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3	14
